Ordinance No. 5923

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE TERM AND FEES FOR TRENCHING CONTRACTOR'S LICENSES BY AMENDING SECTION 13.24.040 OF THE RAPID CITY MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the City of Rapid City has previously adopted ordinances setting forth the licensing requirements, fees, and terms for trenching contractor's licenses; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council, upon the recommendation of the Finance Officer and the Public Works Director, finds that it is in the best interests of the City of Rapid City to change the term of trenching contractor's licenses to 24 months; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council further finds that the fees for trenching contractor's licenses should change to match the new term.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Rapid City that Section 13.24.040 of the Rapid City Municipal Code be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

13.24.040 License fees and renewal.

A. Fee schedule.

1. Every person making application for a license shall pay to the Finance Officer a nonrefundable fee as follows:

Applicant	Initial Fee	Renewal Fee
Sewer and Water Contractor	\$200	<u>\$100</u> \$50
Sewer and Water Installer	<u>\$40</u> \$25	<u>\$20</u> \$10
Trenching Contractor	\$200	<u>\$100</u>
Trenching Contractor (plumber's rider)	<u>\$200</u> \$50	<u>\$100</u> \$50
Trenching Journeyman	<u>\$40</u> \$25	<u>\$20</u> \$10

2. City Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction shall be included with the initial contractor license fee only.

B. *License term <u>and renewal</u>*. All licenses issued under this chapter shall expire February 28 of the <u>next even-</u>numbered year following <u>its</u> issuance. Any license not renewed within 30 days of February 28 by the last business day in March in such even-numbered year shall be ineligible for renewal. In order to obtain a license after the 30-day grace period, the applicant shall be required to complete the application requirements for a new license. If an applicant applies for an initial license within 4 months of the time for renewals, the license issued shall be issued for a term extending to February 28 of the second even-numbered year following its issuance.

CITY OF RAPID CITY

Mayor

ATTEST:

Finance Officer

(SEAL)